

No. 21-1100

---

---

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

3M COMPANY; ARIZANT HEALTHCARE, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GEORGE AMADOR,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

Linda E. Kelly  
Erica Klenicki  
THE NAM LEGAL CENTER  
733 10th Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 637-3100

Philip S. Goldberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHOOK, HARDY &  
BACON L.L.P.  
1800 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 783-8400  
pgoldberg@shb.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 11, 2022

---

---

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

Andrew J. Trask  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3000  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(424) 285-8330  
atrask@shb.com

Kateland R. Jackson  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
1800 K Street, N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 783-8400  
krjackson@shb.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Eighth Circuit’s Misconception About the Rule 702 Standard for the Admissibility of Expert Evidence Is a Systemic Problem in Need of Review .....	5
II. Allowing Scientific Evidence That Is “Probably Wrong” to Deem Medical Devices Defective Undermines the Rigorous Scientific Process Required Under Federal Law for Marketing Medical Devices.....	9
III. Liability Based on Unsound Science Reduces the Availability of Beneficial Medical Devices and Drugs, and Increases Costs.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Archer v. Bond</i> , 2020 WL 4931397 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 21, 2020).....	6
<i>Bobcar Media, LLC v. Aardvark Event Logistics, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1673687 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2020) .....	7
<i>Boyle v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6204342 (D. Neb. Oct. 22, 2020).....	6
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	10
<i>Cox v. Callaway Cnty., Mo.</i> , 2020 WL 1669425 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 2, 2020) .....	6
<i>Cyntec Co. Ltd. v. Chilisin Elecs. Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 5366319 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 8, 2020).....	7-8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 595 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fair Isaac Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 3d 857 (D. Minn. 2020) .....	6
<i>Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 4251229 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2020) .....	8
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	5
<i>Gustafson v. Bi-State Dev. Agency</i> , 2020 WL 409011 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 24, 2020) .....	6-7

<i>Hoekman v. Educ. Minn.</i> , 335 F.R.D. 219 (D. Minn. 2020) .....	6
<i>Hose v. Chicago Nw. Transp. Co.</i> , 70 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>Hughes v. C.R. Bard Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 9078128 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 22, 2020) .....	7
<i>In re Bair Hugger Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 9 F.4th 768 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Korean Airlines Disaster of Sept. 1, 1983</i> , 829 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>In re Mirena IUS Levonorgestrel-Related Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig. (No. II)</i> , 982 F.3d 113 (2nd Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>In re ResCap Liquidating Trust Litig.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 902 (D. Minn. 2020) .....	6
<i>In re Term Commodities Cotton Futures Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 5849142 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2020) .....	8
<i>In Re: Zoloft (Sertralinehydrochloride) Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.</i> , 858 F.3d 787 (3rd Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Jayne v. City of Sioux Falls</i> , 2020 WL 2129599 (D.S.D. May 5, 2020).....	7
<i>Jorn v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6261693 (D. Neb. Mar. 25, 2020).....	7
<i>Katzenmeier v. Blackpowder Prods., Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	8

<i>King v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 3036073 (D. Neb. Jun. 5, 2020) .....	7
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	5
<i>Lampton v. C.R. Bard Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7013356 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 27, 2020) .....	7
<i>Langrell v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 3037271 (D. Neb. Jun. 5, 2020) .....	7
<i>Lemberger v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 954 (D. Neb. 2020) .....	6
<i>Loudermill v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 566 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	3, 8
<i>Mannacio v. LG Elecs. USA Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4676285 (D. Minn. Feb. 11, 2020) .....	7
<i>Meade v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6395814 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 2, 2020).....	7
<i>Med. Soc’y of N.Y v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1489800 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020).....	8
<i>Monroe v. Freight All Kinds, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6588352 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 10, 2020) .....	7
<i>Mukhtar v. Cal. State Univ.</i> , 299 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Packard v. City of New York</i> , 2020 WL 1479016 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2020).....	8

<i>Pitlyk v. Ethicon Inc.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 784 (E.D. Mo. 2020) .....	6
<i>Ranney v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 3036200 (D. Neb. Jun. 5, 2020) .....	7
<i>Refrig. Supplies Inc. v. Acadia Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7397002 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 17, 2020) .....	7
<i>S. Minn. Beet Sugar Coop. v. Agri. Sys.</i> , 2020 WL 5105763 (D. Minn. Aug. 31, 2020).....	7
<i>Trice v. Napoli Shkolnik PLLC</i> , 2020 WL 4816377 (D. Minn. Aug. 19, 2020).....	7
<i>Washam v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5880133 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 2, 2020).....	7
<i>Watkins v. Lawrence Cnty.</i> , 2020 WL 2544469 (E.D. Ark. May 19, 2020) .....	7
<i>Wegmann v. Ethicon Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5814475 (E.D. Mo. Sep. 30, 2020) .....	7

### **Statutes and Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 807.87 .....	10
21 C.F.R. § 807.100 .....	4, 10
21 C.F.R. § 870.5900 .....	10
21 U.S.C. § 360c .....	4, 10

**Other Authorities**

Marcia Angell, <i>Science on Trial: The Clash of Medical Evidence and the Law in the Breast Implant Case</i> (NY: W Norton & Co, 1997).....	15
Dept. of Health & Human Servs., U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Product Classification Database, at <a href="https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfpdc/classification.cfm?id=830">https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfpdc/classification.cfm?id=830</a> .....	10
FDA Docket No. FDA-2019-P-4281 .....	15
FDA Updates and Press Announcements (Oct. 2, 2019), FDA, at <a href="https://www.fda.gov/drugs/drug-safety-and-availability/fda-updates-and-press-announcements-ndma-zantac-ranitidine">https://www.fda.gov/drugs/drug-safety-and-availability/fda-updates-and-press-announcements-ndma-zantac-ranitidine</a> .....	15
Margaret M. Dotzel, <i>Determination That Bendectin Was Not Withdrawn From Sale for Reasons of Safety or Effectiveness</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 43190, 43191 (1999).....	14-15
Fed. R. Evid. 702, Comm. Notes on Rules—2000 Amend. ....	2
Michael A. Haskel, <i>A Proposal for Addressing the Effects of Hindsight and Positive Outcome Biases in Medical Malpractice Cases</i> , 42 Tort & Ins. Prac. L.J. 895 (2007).....	14
MDL, No. 20-MD-2924.....	15



- Kateland R. Jackson & Andrew J. Trask, *Federal Rule of Evidence 702: A One-Year Review & Study of Decisions in 2020* (Sep. 30, 2021), available at [https://1eea0198-de10-42c2-dc0-d9497e0cd1d5.filesusr.com/ugd/6c49d6\\_9aa76ee5643c4cfa847ba28ab8725d1e.pdf](https://1eea0198-de10-42c2-dc0-d9497e0cd1d5.filesusr.com/ugd/6c49d6_9aa76ee5643c4cfa847ba28ab8725d1e.pdf) ..... 6-9
- Victor E. Schwartz, Phil Goldberg & Christopher E. Appel, *Deep Pocket Jurisprudence: Where Tort Law Should Draw the Line*, 70 Okla. L. Rev. 359 (2018) ..... 13-14
- Jeffrey K. Shapiro, *Substantial Equivalence Premarket Review: The Right Approach for Most Medical Devices*, 69 Food & Drug L.J. 365 (2014)..... 10
- David P. Sklar, *Changing the Medical Malpractice System to Align with What We Know About Patient Safety and Quality Improvement*, 92 Acad. Med. 891 (2017) ..... 14
- Summary of Safety and Effectiveness, Arizant Healthcare Inc., at <https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/CDRH510K/K060865.pdf> ..... 11
- Eric J. Thomas & Laura A. Petersen, *Measuring Errors and Adverse Events in Health Care*, 18 J. Gen. Intern Med. 61 (2003), available at [https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1494808/pdf/jgi\\_20147.pdf](https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1494808/pdf/jgi_20147.pdf) ..... 14
